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December 12, 2008

William G. Sheaff TTE Trust
Dr. Brian Sheaff

1945 Parkside Drive
Concord, CA 94519

RE:  Fourth Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report

SITE: Former Sheaff’s Garage
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, California
ACHCSA Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000377
GGTR Project 7335

Dear Dr. Sheaff:

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc. (GGTR) is pleased to submit the enclosed copy of the Fourth
Quarter 2008 Groundwater Monitoring Report, which discusses the activities and findings of the
continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling conducted on October 21, 2008 at
5930 College Avenue in Oakland, California. GGTR uploaded an electronic copy of the report to
the State Water Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker Database System. An electronic copy
has been submitted to the attention of Ms. Barbara Jakub via the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program’s FTP site.

Should you have any questions, please contact us at your earliest convenience. In my absence
from the office, I may be reached by cellular service at (415) 686-8846.

Sincerely,
Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

= =

Brent A. Wheeler
Project Manager
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results and findings of the October 21, 2008 groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities conducted by Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
(GGTR) at 5930 College Avenue in Oakland, California (the Site). The Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) has designated the Site as Fuel Leak Case No.
RO000377. Figure 1 shows the general location of the Site. Figure 2 depicts the Site,
adjacent properties, and associated features. Figure 3 shows the groundwater flow
direction and hydraulic gradient for this event. Figure 4 shows a summary of the
groundwater sample analytical results for this event. Figures 5 and 6 depict the
dissolved-phase gasoline and benzene isoconcentration map, respectively. Figure 7
depicts the historical groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient. Table 1 provides
a tabulated summary of the laboratory results of historical groundwater sample analyses
and fluid-level monitoring data at the Site. Table 2 provides a tabulated summary of
sample analyses for Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs).

Gettler-Ryan, Inc. (GR) of Dublin, California is currently conducting a separate
groundwater investigation for the former Chevron Station #20-9339 located adjacent to
the north side of the Site at 5940 College Avenue. Two groundwater monitoring wells
(GR-MWI1 & GR-MW?2) are used to evaluate the hydrocarbon concentrations in
groundwater at this site. In a letter dated September 1, 2008, the ACHCSA requested
that additional site characterization be performed and that a conceptual site model be
prepared for the former Chevron Station property, based on a recent subject case file
review.

GGTR and GR have conducted joint monitoring and sampling activities at the associated
sites on a quarterly basis since October 2000. Since the April 8, 2002 event, GR has
monitored and sampled each well on a biannual basis. GR performed their most recent
joint/biannual monitoring and sampling of GR-MW1 & GR-MW?2 on October 15, 2008.
Figures 2 and 3 show the location of each GR well relative to the Site. Appendix B
includes GR groundwater monitoring data and analytical results summary table.

SITE DESCRIPTION

The Site is located at 5930 College Avenue, along the east side of College Avenue
between Harwood Street and Chabot Road in Oakland, California. The Site lies
approximately 2.5 miles east of Interstate 80 and the San Francisco Bay. Figure 1 shows
the general location of the Site.

Stoddard Automotive (Former Sheaff’s Service Garage) currently occupies the Site, for
the service and repair of automobiles. No active fuel storage or distribution system
operations currently take place at the Site. The Site is approximately 5,500 square feet in
area with about 75% utilized by a covered warehouse/garage and 25% used as an exterior
(uncovered) storage yard. The ground surface of the entire Site is paved with concrete.
The elevation of the Site is approximately 195 feet above Mean Sea Level (MSL, Figure
1). Figure 2 depicts pertinent Site structures and adjacent properties.
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The Site is relatively flat lying with the topographic relief in the immediate vicinity of the
Site generally directed toward the southwest (Figure 1). Regional topographic relief
appears to be directed toward the west-southwest in the general direction of the San
Francisco Bay. One 675-gallon gasoline Underground Storage Tank (UST) and one 340-
gallon waste oil UST were located beneath the sidewalk at the southwest corner of the
Site (Figure 2). The tanks were removed by GGTR in August 1996. A brief discussion
of the tank removal activities is presented herein.

GROUNDWATER SETTING & CONDITIONS

The regional groundwater flow in the vicinity of the Site is estimated to be towards the
west-southwest in the direction of the San Francisco Bay and generally following the
natural topographic relief of the area. The Site is in the East Bay Plain Groundwater
Basin according to the San Francisco Bay Basin Water Quality Control Plan prepared by
the California Regional Water Quality Control Board — Region 2 (CRWQCB, 1995).
Groundwater in this basin is designated beneficial for municipal and domestic water
supply and industrial process, service water, and agricultural water supply. Although no
domestic water supply wells are located in the Site vicinity, the shallow groundwater
beneath the Site is considered a potential drinking water source by local regulatory
agencies.

The nearest surface water body is Harwood Branch (aka Claremont Creek) that is the
northernmost tributary of Temescal Creek / watershed. Harwood Branch flows via an
intermittent underground culvert and an open surface channel in the vicinity of the Site.
Flow from Harwood Branch is diverted into two conduits on both sides of the Site. To the
west along College Avenue, storm flow is directed within the Alameda County Flood
Control District 90” RCP underground conduit. Harwood Branch flows within an open
channel to the east of the Site. To the south along Chabot Avenue, Harwood Branch
flows within an underground box culvert. The two drainage systems apparently join at
the intersection of College and Chabot Avenues. Flow lines in conduits at this
intersection are listed on the map with elevations of about 180 feet.

As discussed in the document “Report of Additional Site Characterization and
Groundwater Monitoring. GGTR August 2006, historical groundwater flow directions
and gradients have shown high variability at the Site with flow directions varying widely
from eastward to westward. In general, the data suggests that groundwater flow direction
varies from westerly towards the 90” conduit within College Avenue and south / easterly
towards Harwood Branch. Groundwater elevations at the Site also show large seasonal
variations. In well MW-1, the depth to groundwater has historically varied from 3.08 feet
below Top of Casing (TOC) in wet weather conditions to 11.04 feet below TOC in dry
weather conditions. Similarly, in well MW-2, the depth to groundwater has varied from
3.61 feet to 13.85 feet below TOC and in well MW-3 has varied from 3.41 feet to 10.02
feet below TOC. In well PW-1, the depth to groundwater has varied from 2.27 feet to
11.81 feet below TOC. The groundwater elevations at the Site have fluctuated from
approximately 183.43 ft above MSL (MW-2; October 2002) to 194.4 ft above MSL (PW-
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1; April 2006). The nearby drainage conduits appear to have flow lines below the
elevation of the Site groundwater table. We surmise that groundwater flow at the Site is
significantly influenced by the 90-inch RCP conduit / Harwood Branch drainage system
as well as other subsurface utilities along College Avenue with inverts of 12 feet below
grade.

PROJECT HISTORY

In August 1996, GGTR removed two USTs and an associated fuel dispenser from the
Site at the locations shown in Figure 2. The following table presents a summary of the
tank designations, size, type of construction and contents:

Designation Construction ~ Diameter Length  Volume  Contents
(Feet) (Feet) (Gallons)

TANK 1 Steel 4 7 675 Gasoline

TANK 2 Steel 4 3.5 340 Waste Oil

GGTR removed the residual fuel from the subsurface product piping (left in place),
thoroughly flushed and drained the piping, and capped both ends. GGTR over-excavated
the gasoline-contaminated soil surrounding the former UST location. The tank removal
and over-excavation activities are documented in the document entitled “7ank Removal
Report, GGTR, October 11, 1996”.

Between May 1998 and October 1999, as requested by the ACHCSA, GGTR performed
a preliminary subsurface soil boring investigation at the Site and subsequently installed
three groundwater monitoring wells in the vicinity of the former UST cavity. Soil
borings B1 to B3 were advanced immediately south, east, and west, respectively, of the
former UST cavity. Following review and interpretation of all field and soil sample
analytical data collected during these activities, additional soil borings B4 to B6 were
then advanced at the Site to further assess the extent of contamination in soil and the
potential impact to groundwater. The latter borings were converted to 2-inch-diameter
groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1 to MW-3. Figure 2 depicts the boring and
monitoring well locations.

In collaboration with GR, which is conducting a separate groundwater investigation
adjacent to the Site (5940 College Avenue; Former Chevron Station), GGTR has jointly
monitored and sampled each well on a quarterly or semi-annual basis since April 2001.
GR has most recently conducted groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at their
site on October 15, 2008. Figure 2 shows the locations of the Site monitoring wells as
well as GR monitoring wells.
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Based on the residual elevated concentrations of gasoline-range hydrocarbons measured
in the groundwater samples collected during the April 2001 quarterly monitoring
activities, the ACHCSA, in a letter dated July 9, 2001, requested a work plan to assess
whether any additional contaminant sources may potentially exist onsite that may be
contributing to the elevated hydrocarbon concentration in groundwater. GGTR submitted
the work plan on December 19, 2001, which was subsequently approved by the
ACHCSA in a letter dated January 3, 2002. In August, October, and November 2002,
GGTR implemented the UST product line excavation/removal activities and installed soil
borings B7 to B11. Figure 2 depicts the locations of these borings, as well as the location
of the former product line and associated sample points. Details are presented in the
document entitled “Report of Additional Soil and Groundwater Investigation. GGTR,
June 10, 2003

Based on review of GGTR's June 2003 report, the ACHCSA, in their letter dated
September 8, 2003 requested a work plan addressing additional source and site
characterization of contaminants in soil and groundwater at the Site. GGTR submitted the
Work Plan for Additional Site Characterization on December 29, 2003, and it’s
Addendum on September 30, 2004, which were conditionally approved by the ACHCSA
in letters dated June 3, 2004, and February 22, 2005. Between April and July 2005,
GGTR advanced additional borings B12 to B24 to approximately 25 feet below grade
surface (fbg) and Hydropunch borings HB-1 to HB-6 to approximately 15 fbg, and
converted HB-2 to piezometer well PW-1. Figure 2 shows the location of each additional
soil boring. Details of this investigation are presented in the document entitled “Report of
Additional Site Characterization and Groundwater Monitoring. GGTR, August 29,
2006

Between October 2003 and April 2008, GGTR conducted additional quarterly
groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the Site and submitted their associated
Groundwater Monitoring Reports to the ACHCSA. GGTR was not contracted to conduct
the Third Quarter 2006 and the First Quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring events at the
Site. The results of the July 2008 monitoring and sampling event are presented in the
following sections.

Based on review of the conclusions and recommendations presented in the documents
Report of Additional Site Characterization, GGTR August 2006 and Groundwater
Monitoring Report, GGTR May 30, 2008, the ACHCSA, on July 25, 2008, issued a letter
requesting a work plan to implement the conditionally approved activities. The additional
work activities are to include 1) vertical and horizontal delineation of dissolved
contaminant plume(s), 2) resurveying the wellhead elevations of all existing Site wells
and piezometer well, 3) further preferential pathway evaluation of the Harwood Creek
conduit down gradient of the Site, 4) further characterization of the PCE-impacted
groundwater in the vicinity of PW-1, and 5) updating the existing Site Conceptual Model
with data acquired from the additional Site characterization activities.

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc. / San Francisco, California
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING & SAMPLING — October 2008

The scope of work for the Fourth Quarter 2008 groundwater monitoring and sampling
event includes the following:

e Monitoring, purging and sampling of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and
PW-1

e Groundwater sample laboratory analysis

e Waste management

e Electronic data upload to GeoTracker Database System

e Data interpretation

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling: On October 21, 2008, GGTR monitored and
sampled MW-1 to MW-3 and PW-1. Prior to purging and sampling, GGTR removed the
well cover and locking compression cap from each well and allowed the groundwater in
each well column to stabilize for approximately 20 minutes. GGTR then measured and
recorded the depth to product/groundwater using an electronic water/oil interface meter.
Fluid levels were measured relative to the north side of the top of each well casing to the
nearest 0.01 foot.

GGTR subsequently purged groundwater from monitoring wells MW-1 to MW-3 and
piezometer PW-1 using a peristaltic pump (average flow rate @ 300-350 milliliters per
minute), and simultaneously monitored and recorded the pH, temperature, and specific
conductivity of the purged well water. GGTR terminated well purging after three
successive readings of each parameter varied by less than 0.1, 10%, and 3%, respectively.
GGTR transferred the purge water directly to a 55-gallon, D.O.T.-approved steel drum.
After the groundwater in each well recharged to approximately 80% of its original level,
GGTR collected a groundwater sample using a peristaltic pump with dedicated tubing
lowered just below the groundwater static level. The sample was immediately removed
from the well and the groundwater was carefully decanted from the end of the tubing into
pre-cleaned, laboratory-provided sample containers. All volatile organic analysis (VOA)
vials were inverted and checked to insure that no entrapped air was present. The samples
were sealed with Teflon caps, properly labeled, and stored in a cooler chilled to
approximately 4°C. Appendix A includes copies of the Fluid-Level Monitoring Data
Form and Well Purging/Sampling Data Sheets.

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc. / San Francisco, California
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Water Sample Analytical Methods: GGTR submitted the groundwater samples under
formal chain of custody command to Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories, which is a State-
certified analytical laboratory (CA ELAP #01107), in Berkeley, California for laboratory
analysis of the following fuel constituents:

e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G) by EPA Method 8260

e Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method
8021B

e Methyl Tertiary-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260

e Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Method 8260

The sample collected from PW-1 was additionally analyzed for other VOCs (full list) by
EPA Method 8260B. Curtis & Tompkins completed all volatile organic analyses within
the 14-day required time limit for analysis. GGTR directed Curtis & Tompkins to submit
all analytical data in electronic deliverable format (EDF) in accordance with the State
Water Resources Control Board’s GeoTracker database system. Tables 1 and 2 present a
summary of the analytical results for this event as well as previous monitoring events at
the Site. Appendix B includes a copy of the Laboratory Certificate of Analysis and
associated Chain of Custody Record.

Waste Management: The well purge and equipment wash and rinse water generated
during the October 2008 monitoring event (@ 15 gallons) was transferred directly to a
D.O.T.-approved, 55-gallon drum, appropriately labeled and sealed, and temporarily
stored onsite in a secure area pending final disposal at a licensed facility.

GeoTracker Electronic Submittal: GGTR directed Curtis & Tompkins to submit all
analytical data in electronic deliverable format (EDF) via the Internet. GGTR uploaded
the analytical data as well as the Fluid-Level Monitoring Data (GEO_WELL) to the State
Water Resources Control Board's GeoTracker Database System. GGTR also uploaded a
copy of this report in Portable Data Format (PDF) to the GeoTracker Database. Appendix
B includes a copy of each associated GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Form.

RESULTS

Groundwater Monitoring Results: The groundwater elevations calculated relative to
the top of well casing in MW-1 to MW-3 and PW-1 ranged between 184.10 (MW-3) and
184.27 (MW-1 and PW-1) feet, as referenced to MSL.

The groundwater elevations calculated in each well during this monitoring event were
used to calculate the approximate groundwater hydraulic gradient and flow direction
across the Site. Figure 3 depicts the groundwater potentiometric map showing the
hydraulic gradient and groundwater flow direction data calculated for the October 21,
2008 monitoring event.
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Figure 7 depicts a rose diagram including historical groundwater flow direction and
hydraulic gradient across the Site. Based on Figure 7, the historic groundwater flow
directions across the Site calculated during the October events since 2001, have
fluctuated approximately 305° (measured clockwise from the north), ranging from N28°E
(October 2003) to N27°W (October 2005). The associated hydraulic gradient magnitudes
have fluctuated from 0.002 ft/ft (October, 2005 and 2006) to 0.032 ft/ft (October, 2002).

During the October 2008 monitoring event, the groundwater flow direction beneath the
Site was estimated at S30°E under an hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.007 ft/ft.
This is the first time that the groundwater is flowing towards the east during the October
events. Figure 3 depicts the groundwater potentiometric surface including the
groundwater flow direction and hydraulic gradient.

Results of Groundwater Sampling and Laboratory Analysis: Elevated concentrations
of TPH-G ranging between 2,900 and 15,000 ug/l, benzene ranging between 170 and
4,900 ug/l, which continue to exceed applicable groundwater ESL, were measured in
groundwater samples collected from MW-1 through MW-3 during this event.
Concentrations of MTBE were detected above its ESL in monitoring wells MW-1 and
MW-2 at 110 ug/l and 65 ug/l, respectively. MTBE was detected below its ESL in well
MW-3, which is a significant decreased from the July 2008 sampling event. Elevated
concentrations of TPH-G (1,500 ug/l) and benzene (20 ug/l) remain in Piezometer Well
PW-1, and have fluctuated since April 2005 between 120 and 4,300 ug/l, and 2.3 and 93
ug/l, respectively. The laboratory reported that the TPH-G in this well exhibit
chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standard. This might be an indication that
gasoline is degrading with time. Concentrations of MTBE were again detected in PW-1
below its ESL. Figure 4 depicts a summary of the TPH-G, benzene, and MTBE
analytical data for the groundwater samples collected from both GGTR and GR wells
during the fourth quarter 2008 sampling event. Figures 5 and 6 present the groundwater
TPH-G and benzene isoconcentration maps, respectively.

Toluene was detected above its ESL in monitoring well MW-1 and below its ESL in
MW-2, MW-3 and PW-1. Concentrations of toluene ranged from <0.5 ug/l in PW-1 to
430 ug/l in MW-1. Ethylbenzene was detected above its ESL in all monitoring wells.
Concentrations of ethylbenzene ranged from 57 ug/l in PW-1 to 1,900 ug/l in MW-1.
Total Xylenes were detected above their ESL in monitoring well MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3, and detected at the ESL in PW-1. Concentrations of Total Xylenes ranged from
20 ug/l in PW-1 to 2,260 ug/l in MW-1. Table 1 presents a summary of the historical
hydrocarbons laboratory analytical results and the complete laboratory report is included
in Appendix B.
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Fuel Oxygenates were not detected or detected below the laboratory reporting limits in
the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3. The
groundwater sample collected from PW-1 was additionally analyzed for the full suite of
VOC. Concentrations of Trichloroethene (TCE) and Tetrachloroethene (PCE) were
detected above their respective ESL in PW-1 at 6.2 ug/l and 44 ug/l, respectively. The
compounds cis-1,2-Dichloroethene (DCE) and Vinyl Chloride were slightly detected
above their respective ESL in PW-1 at 56 ug/l and 0.6 ug/l, respectively. This is the first
time that Vinyl Chloride has been detected in the groundwater beneath the Site.
Naphthalene was detected in PW-1 below its ESL and the compound Methylene chloride
not detected, however the laboratory reporting limit was higher than its ESL. Other VOC
detected in PW-1 included Isopropylbenzene (17 ug/l), n-Propylbenzene (14 ug/l), 1,3,5-
Trimethylbenzene (5 ug/l), 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene (15 ug/l), sec-Butylbenzene (9.4
ug/l), and n-Butylbenzene (14 ug/l). Propylbenzene (15 ug/l) and tert-Butylbenzene (1
ug/l) were detected but are not included as part of Table 2. The ESL for these
compounds has not yet been established. Table 2 presents a summary of the historical
VOC laboratory analytical results and the complete laboratory report is included in
Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS / RECOMMENDATIONS

Due to the significant concentrations of TPH-G and Benzene remaining in MW-1 to
MW-3 and PW-1, and the elevated concentrations of PCE in PW-1, GGTR recommends
continuing the joint groundwater monitoring and sampling program with GR. The next
quarterly event is scheduled at the Site in late January 2009. As requested in a letter
submitted by the ACHCSA on July 25, 2008, groundwater samples will continue to be
analyzed for TPH-G by EPA Method 8015M, and fuel oxygenates, including BTEX and
MTBE by EPA Method 8260B. Additionally, to further monitor the concentrations of
PCE in groundwater in the vicinity of PW-1, GGTR recommends continuing sampling
this well on a bi-annual basis (second and fourth quarters) and analyzing the groundwater
samples for VOCs (full list) by EPA 8260.
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REPORT DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this quarterly groundwater monitoring report will be submitted to the
following site representatives:

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Attention: Ms. Barbara Jakub (I/Electronic Copy via ACHCSA FTP Site)

Dr. Brian R. Sheaff, D.D.S.
1945 Parkside Drive
Concord, CA 94519 (1 Copy; Bound)

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc. / San Francisco, California



5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA December 12, 2008
Project No. 7335 Page 10

LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental
practices exercised by professional geologists, scientists, and engineers. No warranty,
either expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice presented herein. The
findings contained in this report are based upon information contained in previous reports
of corrective action activities performed at the Site and based upon Site conditions, as
they existed at the time of the investigation, and are subject to change.

The scope of services conducted in execution of this phase of investigation may not be
appropriate to satisfy the needs of other users and any use or reuse of this document and
any of its information presented herein is at the sole risk of said user.

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
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TABLE 1
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbon Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Casing | Depthto | Water | b q.e¢ | TPH-G MTBE BTEX
Well ID | Sample Date | Elevation GW Elevation Odor/ Sheen | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(ft, MSL) | (ft, TOC) | (ft, MSL)

6/1/98 50.00 * 4.81 45.19 slight sheen 160000 1900 28000 /21000 /3800 /21000
9/10/98 50.00 * 7.5 42.5 Odor 290000 440 <50/25000 /7100 /32000
10/7/99 50.00 * 10.04 39.96 Odor 85000 1100 20000 /13000 /3800 / 17000
1/26/00 50.00 * 8.26 41.74 slight sheen 130000 470 25000 /18000 /4500 / 22000
10/25/00 50.00 * 10.1 39.9 Odor 130000 1300 23000 /12000 /3900 / 18000
2/2/01 50.00 * 9.61 40.39 Odor 128000 780 19000/ 11000 /3800 / 18000
4/25/01 7.39 188.51 Odor 120000 900 21000/ 13000 /390 / 18000
7/10/01 9.72 186.18 Odor 79000 660 15000 /7800 /3000 / 15000
10/8/01 10.88 185.02 Odor/sheen 112000 374 25300/ 11800 /4280 /20600

1/7/02 4.34 191.56 Odor 96100 596 21100/13500/4160 /21900
4/8/02 6.84 189.06 slight odor 111000 679 21200 /13400 /4230 /21000
7/9/02 9.4 186.5 slight odor 110000 570 20300 /13300 /4060 / 19800
10/23/02 11.04 184.86 None 54100 1010 (1080)** 10800 /3870 /2320 /9440
10/15/03 10.8 185.1 None 90700 724 17800 /4740 /3150 /13900
2/2/04 7.35 188.55 None 108000 194 14200 / 7420/ 3450 / 19800

MW-1 4/23/04 6.83 189.07 slight odor 49200 114 7910/1480/1810/10100

7/19/04 8.95 186.95 Odor 63900 303 7260 /2270/2510/10100
10/22/04 10.15 185.75 None 80700 493 (296)** 13900 /1670 /3550 / 15200
1/21/05 195.9 5.45 190.45 Odor 278000 271 (174)** | 14700/25300 /10800 /73500
4/14/05 5.3 190.6 Odor /sheen 116000 366 (410 )** 15100 /7080 /4220 /20700
7/26/05 7.6 188.3 Odor 82000 ND<250 12000 /4500 /3300 / 14000
10/14/05 9.58 186.32 Odor/sheen 64000 ND<250 13000 / 5700 / 3400 / 16000
1/13/06 4.6 191.3 Odor/sheen 49000 ND<250 12000 / 5300 / 3500 / 17000
4/14/06 3.08 192.82 Odor 51000 270 14000 / 5300/ 3500 / 17000
10/26/06 9.22 186.68 Odor 34000 ND<250 12000 /1600 / 3100 / 8600
1/30/07 9.6 186.3 Odor 39000 ND<200 10000 /2200 /2900 / 10000
4/13/07 9.24 186.66 NM 52000 150 9100/2600/3100 /11000
7/24/07 10.67 185.23 None 46000 240 10000 / 1200 / 3500 / 6200
4/21/08 7.24 188.66 None 50000 ND<100 7800/ 1500 /3000 / 12000
7/22/08 9.71 186.19 Odor 60000 470" 8100/ 1500 /2700 / 9800
10/21/08 11.63 184.27 Odor 15000 110 4900 / 430 / 1900 / 2260

CRWQCB ESL - Nov 2007 100 5 1.0/40/30/20

Table Notes Following




TABLE 1 (Cont.)
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbons Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Casing | Depthto | Water | p 0 ¢ | TPH-G MTBE BTEX
Well ID | Sample Date | Elevation GW Elevation Odor/ Sheen | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(ft, MSL) | (ft, TOC) | (ft, MSL)

10/7/99 51.42% 11.49 39.93 slight/odor 18000 490 3000 /1700 /1000 /3900
1/26/00 51.42% 7.85 43.57 None 42000 560 9300 /2200 /2300 /7700
10/25/00 51.42% 11.57 39.85 slight/odor 31000 500 5500/370 /1700 /2600
2/2/01 51.42% 10.77 40.65 Odor 36000 400 4300 /530 /1800 /4500
4/25/01 8.52 188.76 Odor 56000 460 6700 /1700 /2600 / 8200
7/10/01 11.05 186.23 Odor 39000 180 6200/730/2300/6100
10/8/01 12.79 184.49 Odor/sheen 40700 6460 6310/399/2100/5320

1/7/02 4.92 192.36 Odor 59600 366** 10300 /3250 /4180 / 14400
4/8/02 8.4 188.88 slight odor 66700 583** 10200 /2670 /3840 / 13200
7/9/02 10.55 186.73 slight odor 37100 303 (298)** 5340/890/2110/6920
10/23/02 13.85 183.43 None 13300 322 (360)** 2420/216/922 /1470
10/15/03 12.38 184.9 None 11300 264 (322)** 2660 /51 /1180 /1220
2/2/04 8.8 188.48 None 21700 168 (200)** 2130/51/1030/2060
4/23/04 8.4 188.88 Slight odor 30400 112 (203)** 3570/322/1620/4140

MW-2 7/19/04 10.3 186.98 Odor 28300 283 (373)** 2540/239 /1320 /2300
10/22/04 10.25 187.03 Mod odor 13500 273 (229)** 1790 /54 /892 /915
1/21/05 197.28 6.65 190.63 Mod odor 278000 161 (163)** 5980 /1030 /2890 /9070
4/14/05 8.7 188.58 None 46100 155 (150)** 5170/787/2530/6010
7/26/05 8.95 188.33 Mod odor 41000 ND (ND)** 5600 /550 /2600 /4600
10/14/05 10.92 186.36 Odor/sheen 13000 130 2900 /100 /1300 /1200
1/13/06 5.48 191.8 Odor 20000 ND<100 4900 / 490 / 2400 / 4200
4/14/06 3.61 193.67 Odor 21000 ND<100 4000 /740 /2300 /5100
10/26/06 10.58 186.7 Odor 8200 68 1400 /51 /840 /500
1/30/07 10.98 186.3 Odor 17000 62 3200/150/2200/ 1800
4/13/07 10.54 186.74 NM 19000 57 2000 /85 /1300/ 1100
7/24/07 12.04 185.24 None 10000 84 1300/41/710/270
4/21/08 8.01 189.27 None 17000 48 1800/ 100/ 1400/ 1300
7/22/08 11.12 186.16 None 16000 100! 1900 /98 /1600 / 741
10/21/08 13.11 184.17 Odor/sheen 4900 65 700/20/370/52
CRWQCB ESL - Nov 2007 100 5 1.0/40/30/20

Table Notes Following




TABLE 1 (Cont.)
Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbons Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Casing | Depthto | Water | p 0 ¢ | TPH-G MTBE BTEX
Well ID | Sample Date | Elevation GW Elevation Odor/ Sheen | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(ft, MSL) | (ft, TOC) | (ft, MSL)
10/7/99 49.39* 9.67 39.72 None 6600 390 310/110/430/1000
1/26/00 49.39* 5.4 43.99 None 3300 40 110/8/100/32
10/25/00 49.39* 9.24 40.15 Slight odor 4500 ND 100/2/120/130
2/2/01 49.39* 8.73 40.66 Slight odor 2900 35 35/3/160/298
4/25/01 6.61 188.61 Slight odor 8400 56 260/33/290/510
7/10/01 8.85 186.37 Slight odor 12000 35 39/10/690 /1600
10/8/01 9.75 185.47 Odor/sheen 4913 52 108/4/99/133
1/7/02 4.25 190.97 Odor/sheen 7260 81.7%* 723 /138 /492 /887
4/8/02 6.33 188.89 Odor 11700 ND** 540/108/706/1710
7/9/02 8.56 186.66 Odor 2320 28.3 (20 )** 37.1/4.7/98.5/187
10/23/02 10.02 185.2 Odor/sheen 2830 ND (ND )** 46.8/4.7/43.6/65.5
10/15/03 9.8 185.42 Odor/sheen 3040 ND (ND )** 91.3/8.4/69.9/148
2/2/04 6.85 188.37 Odor/sheen 5140 ND (ND )** 126 /8.7/134 /238
4/23/04 6.17 189.05 None 7210 ND (ND )** 227/39.5/448 /879
MW-3 7/19/04 8.25 186.97 Slight odor 9860 ND (ND )** 20.4/3.2/30.6/117
10/22/04 9.25 185.97 None 7420 96 (21 )** 152 /12.8/267 /480
1/21/05 195.22 5.22 190 Slight odor 2420 ND (ND )** 111/11.4/139/265
4/14/05 6.64 188.58 Odor/sheen 5130 54 (41.4 )** 357/19.4/287/510
7/26/05 6.9 188.32 None 9800 ND (21 )** 200/23/220/360
10/14/05 8.83 186.39 Odor/sheen 6100 ND 76/19/170/350
1/13/06 4.61 190.61 Odor 3900 24 380/17/230/300
4/14/06 3.41 191.81 Odor 5000 69 760/44/230/190
10/26/06 8.57 186.65 Odor 3100 17 120 /9.8 /55 /54
1/30/07 8.83 186.39 Odor 4500 ND<10 90/7.6/75/44
4/13/07 8.57 186.65 NM 2800 ND<5 55/49/19/6.1
7/24/07 9.98 185.24 None 4800 ND<5 140/8.3/66/22
4/21/08 9.3 185.92 None 4300 ND<5 200/11/30/14
7/22/08 9.05 186.17 None 2400 53! 140/13/26/18.5
10/21/08 11.12 184.1 Slight Odor 2900 2.2 170/9.2/99/25.8
CRWQCB ESL - Nov 2007 100 5 1.0/40/30/20

Table Notes Following




TABLE 1 (Cont.)

Historical Groundwater Levels & Hydrocarbons Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

(IR | RGHID || WELs Product | TPH-G MTBE BTEX
Well ID | Sample Date | Elevation GW Elevation Odor/ Sheen | (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L)
(ft, MSL) | (ft, TOC) | (ft, MSL)
4/14/05 6.4 190.77 None 3360 ND (ND**) 62.8/6.7/79.5/317
7/26/05 8.63 188.54 None 1300 ND (ND**) 22 /ND/48/110
10/14/05 10.71 186.46 None 4300 ND 93/1.2/100/ 140
1/13/06 4.87 192.3 None 450 ND<2.0 10/ND/37/72
4/14/06 227 194.9 Odor 120 ND<2.0 23/ND<1.0/3.5/9.3
10/26/06 10.3 186.87 Odor 2800 ND<10 61 /ND<5.0/130/34
PW-1 1/30/07 197.17 10.8 186.37 Odor 1200 ND<2 22 /ND<1.0/ 100 / 200
4/13/07 10.31 186.86 NM 510 ND<I 6 /ND<0.5/30/56
7/24/07 11.81 185.36 None 3400 ND<5 63 /ND<2.5/180/5.6
4/21/08 9.08 188.09 None 300 ND<I 3/ND<0.5/16/26
7/22/08 9.83 187.34 None 710 31" 93/12'749/67.86
10/21/08 12.9 184.27 None 1500 2 1 20 /ND<0.5/57/20
CRWQCB ESL - Nov 2007 100 5 1.0 /40 /30 /20
NOTES:

ft, MSL = feet Above Mean Sea Level

TOC = Top of Well Casing

GW = Depth to Groundwater in feet Below TOC

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

BTEX = Benzene / Toluene / Ethylbenzene / Total Xylenes

ug/L = micrograms per liter

ND = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit

!= Presence confirmed, but Relative Percentage Difference (RPD) between columns exceeds 40%
’= Sample exhibit chromatographic pattern that does not resemble standarc

* = Arbitrary datum point with assumed elevation of 50 ft used prior to MSL survey on 4/ 25/01
** = Concentration confirmed by EPA Method 8260

CRWQCB/ESL = California Regional Water Quality Control Board's Interim Final - November 2007, Tier 1 Environmental Screening Level

for groundwater that IS a potential source of drinking water




TABLE 2
Historical Groundwater VOC Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well ID Sample IPB n-PB 1,3,5-TMB| 1,2,4-TMB| Sec-BB n-BB Naphthalene TCE MC cis-1,2- Vinyl PCE

Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) DCE Chloride (ug/L)
(ug/L) (ug/L)

2/2/04 116 342 701 2690 ND<10 66 992 ND<5 ND<50 | ND<I0 ND<5 ND<5
4/23/04 | ND<100 180 417 1560 ND<100 | ND<100 559 ND<10 1210 ND<100 | ND<50 [ ND<50
7/19/04 89 239 507 1890 ND<20 [ ND<20 801 ND<10 | ND<100 | ND<20 [ ND<10 | ND<10
10/22/04 | ND<100 264 520 1990 ND<100 | ND<100 700 ND<50 [ ND<500 | ND<100 | ND<50 | ND<50
1/21/05 | ND<200 271 525 2080 ND<200 | ND<200 662 ND<100 | ND<5000 [ ND<200 | ND<100 | ND<100
4/14/05 141 437 882 3450 ND ND 1220 ND<50 | ND<2500 | ND<100 [ ND<50 | ND<50
7/26/05 | ND<500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<250 | ND<2500 [ ND<250 | ND<250 [ ND<250
10/14//05 | ND<250 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 2700 | ND<1200 [ ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<120 | ND<5000 [ ND<120 | ND<120 [ ND<120

MW-1 1/13/06 | ND<250 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 2100 | ND<1200 [ ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<120 | ND<5000 [ ND<120 | ND<120 [ ND<120
4/14/06 | ND<250 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 2400 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<120 | ND<5000 | ND<120 | ND<120 | ND<120
10/26/06 | ND<250 | ND<1200 [ ND<1200 2000 [ ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<1200 | ND<120 | ND<5000 | ND<120 | ND<120 | ND<120
1/30/07 | ND<200 | ND<1000 | ND<1000 1700 [ ND<1000 | ND<1000 | ND<1000 | ND<100 | ND<4000 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100
4/13/07 | ND<100 | ND<500 [ ND<500 1800 ND<500 | ND<500 730 ND<50 [ ND<2000| ND<50 [ ND<50 | ND<50
7/24/07 1000 ND<500 | ND<500 2200 ND<500 | ND<500 790 ND<50 [ ND<2000| ND<50 [ ND<50 | ND<50
4/21/08 | ND<100 | ND<500 [ ND<500 2100 ND<500 | ND<500 810 ND<50 [ ND<2000| ND<50 [ ND<50 | ND<50
7/22/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/21/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

CRWQCB ESL NC NC NC NC NC NC 17 5 5 6 0.5 5

Table Notes Following




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Historical Groundwater VOC Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well ID Sample IPB n-PB 1,3,5-TMB| 1,2,4-TMB| Sec-BB n-BB Naphthalene TCE MC cis-1,2- Vinyl PCE

Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) DCE Chloride (ug/L)
(ug/L) (ug/L)

2/2/04 73 186 306 1090 ND<10 66 413 ND<5 ND<50 | ND<I0 ND<5 ND<5
4/23/04 | ND<100 215 469 1570 ND<100 | ND<100 568 ND<5 ND<50 | ND<100 | ND<50 | ND<50
7/19/04 73 173 316 1070 ND<10 74 475 ND<5 ND<50 [ ND<10 ND<5 ND<5
10/22/04 49 132 80 257 ND<10 44 227 ND<50 [ ND<50 | ND<10 ND<5 ND<5
1/21/05 | ND<100 239 371 1500 ND<100 | ND<100 697 ND<50 [ ND<2500 | ND<100 | ND<50 | ND<50
4/14/05 139 293 445 2390 ND 71 1490 ND<5 ND<250 | ND<10 ND<5 ND<5
7/26/05 | ND<500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<2500 | ND<250 | ND<2500 | ND<250 | ND<250 | ND<250
10/14//05 | ND<100 | ND<500 | ND<500 770 ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<500 | ND<50 | ND<2000| ND<50 [ ND<50 | ND<50

MW-2 1/13/06 | ND<100 | ND<500 | ND<500 1200 ND<500 | ND<500 [ ND<500 | ND<50 | ND<2000| ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<50
4/14/06 | ND<100 | ND<500 | ND<500 1200 ND<500 | ND<500 680 ND<50 [ ND<2000| ND<50 | ND<50 | ND<50
10/26/06 | ND<25 180 ND<120 320 ND<120 | ND<120 210 ND<12 | ND<500 | ND<12 [ ND<12 | ND<I2
1/30/07 | ND<50 360 250 1100 ND<250 | ND<250 500 ND<25 | ND<1000| ND<25 [ ND<25 | ND<25
4/13/07 73 180 140 680 ND<100 | ND<100 450 ND<10 | ND<400 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<10
7/24/07 110 130 ND<100 140 ND<100 | ND<100 200 ND<10 | ND<400 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<I0
4/21/08 78 230 ND<100 440 ND<100 | ND<100 450 ND<10 | ND<400 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<10
7/22/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/21/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

CRWQCB ESL NC NC NC NC NC NC 17 5 5 6 0.5 5

Table Notes Following




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Historical Groundwater VOC Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA

Well ID Sample IPB n-PB 1,3,5-TMB| 1,2,4-TMB| Sec-BB n-BB Naphthalene TCE MC cis-1,2- Vinyl PCE

Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) DCE Chloride (ug/L)
(ug/L) (ug/L)

2/2/04 23 83 22 68 ND<I 38 33 ND<0.5 ND<5 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
4/23/04 29 82 60 337 ND<1 24 160 ND<0.5 ND<5 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
7/19/04 27 105 48 204 ND<1 34 16 ND<0.5 ND<5 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5

10/22/04 55 182 192 574 ND<10 42 76 ND<5 ND<50 [ ND<10 ND<5 ND<5
1/21/05 25 88 23 96 ND<1 15 43 ND<0.5 | ND<25 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5
4/14/05 45 28 85 302 ND<10 28 121 ND<0.5 ND25 ND<I ND<0.5 | ND<0.5

7/26/05 | ND<10 | ND<50 120 250 ND<50 [ ND<50 60 ND<5 ND<50 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
10/14//05 | ND<20 | ND<100 | ND<100 210 ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<100 | ND<10 | ND<400 [ ND<10 | ND<10 [ ND<10

MW-3 1/13/06 | ND<10 120 ND<50 120 ND<50 [ ND<50 ND<50 ND<5 ND<200 | ND<5 ND<5 ND<5
4/14/06 | ND<20 170 ND<100 120 ND<100 | ND<100 100 ND<10 | ND<400 | ND<10 | ND<10 | ND<10
10/26/06 | ND<10 82 ND<50 62 ND<50 | ND<50 ND<50 | ND<5.0 | ND<200 | ND<5.0 ND<5 ND<5.0
1/30/07 | ND<10 94 ND<50 63 ND<50 [ ND<50 ND<50 | ND<5.0 | ND<200 [ ND<5.0 ND<5 ND<5.0
4/13/07 25 68 ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 | ND<100 | ND<2.5 [ ND<2.5 | ND<2.5
7/27/07 12 36 ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 | ND<100 | ND<2.5 [ ND<2.5 | ND<2.5
4/21/08 25 73 ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 | ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 | ND<100 | ND<2.5 | ND<2.5 | ND<2.5

7/22/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

10/21/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

CRWQCB ESL NC NC NC NC NC NC 17 5 5 6 0.5 5

Table Notes Following




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Historical Groundwater VOC Analytical Results
5930 College Avenue, Qakland, CA

Well ID Sample Date IPB n-PB 1,3,5-TMB| 1,2,4-TMB Sec-BB n-BB Naphthalene TCE MC cis-1,2-DCE Vinyl PCE
(ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) Chloride (ug/L)
(ug/L)
4/14/05 11 22 110 100 ND,10 ND<10 43 33 ND<25 12 ND<0.5 84.9
7/26/05 7.3 17 37 100 ND<10 ND<10 43 ND<1 ND<10 7 ND<1 48
10/14//05 28 72 67 120 12 17 43 4.1 ND<40 29 ND<I1 25
1/13/06 ND<20 ND<10 ND<10 37 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1.4 ND<40 5 ND<1 95
4/14/06 ND<2 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 1.1 ND<40 2.8 ND<I1 68
PW-1 10/26/06 ND<10 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6.2 ND<200 32 ND<5.0 26
1/30/07 ND<2 23 31 120 ND<10 ND<10 18 ND<I1 ND<40 11 ND<I1 29
4/13/07 2.4 6.1 7 30 ND<5 ND<5 6.8 0.84 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.5 64
7/24/07 ND<5.0 60 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 ND<2.5 ND<100 58 ND<2.5 50
4/21/08 1.1 ND<5 ND<5 15 ND<5 ND<5 ND<5 0.88 ND<20 3.7 ND<0.5 91
7/22/08 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10/21/08 17 14 5 15 9.4 14 5.1 6.2 ND<10 56 0.6 44
CRWQCB ESL NC NC NC NC NC NC 17 5 5 6 0.5 5

Table Notes Following




TABLE 2 (Continued)
Historical Groundwater VOC Analytical Results

5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA
NOTES:
VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds
IPB = Isopropylbenzene
n-PB = n-Propylbenzene
1,3,5-TMB = 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
1,2,4-TMB = 1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene
sec-BB = sec-Butylbenzene
n-BB = n-Butylbenzene
TCE = Trichloroethene
MC = Methylene Chloride
cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
PCE = Tetrachloroethene
ug/l = micrograms per liter
ND = Not detected above laboratory reporting limit
NC = No Criteria Listed
NA = Not Analyzed

CRWQCB/ESL = California Regional Water Quality Control Board's Interim Final - November 2007, Tier 1 Environmental Screening Level
for groundwater that IS a potential source of drinking water
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CHURCH

COMMERCIAL/ RETAIL

Date Groundwater Flow Direction / N
Hydraulic Gradient (ft/ft) E
e
4/25/01 N55W@0.007 000 P\q w E
7/10/01 N4E@0.005 R\N
10/8/01 N48E@0.016 \‘\P‘
1/7/02 S52W@0.023
4/8/02 S43E@0.006 S
7/9/02 N51W@0.007
10/23/02 N71E@0.032
10/15/03 N28E@0.01
2/2/04 S18E@0.005
4/23/04 S77E@0.005
7/19/04 NSIW@0.001
10/22/04 N82W@0.029
1/21/05 S16W@0.0125
4/14/05 SI3E@0.011
7/26/05 N56W@0.0008
10/14/05 N27W@0.002 S RESIDENTIAL AREA
1/13/06 S33W@0.016 OFF\GE P:‘\O"“
04/14/06 S37TW@0.025 s M\O \CE )\
10/26/06 S70W@0.002 RP‘“1 SER\I a“\)ﬁ
01/30/07 S7TE@0.002 s‘( P\\) \19,0“ G \!
01/30/07 N7W@0.002 RE R°“€ oL E
04/13/07 N9OW@0.002 ;OR“\E 5980 C
07/24/07 S55W@0.002 \
4/21/08 S5W @0.07
7/22/08 S53E @0.001 / STE@0.04
10/21/08 S30E @ 0.007
-¢- GR-MW-2
GR-MW-1 w NORTH PL
348 360
-¢- 2 we==0.102
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5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA December 12, 2008
Project No. 7335

APPENDIX A

FLUID - LEVEL MONITORING DATA FORM
WELL PURGING / SAMPLING DATA SHEETS

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc. / San Francisco, California



Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING DATA

Project No: P} SN A pl Date: /o /7-'-/ /O 3
Folnen Cb\zaf ¢ Galopy
Project/Site Location: _4~9F 379 Colllogy PAuw. — O ole Lo\
v

Technician: T D . Instrument: At }oa l—luﬂ ] g

Pw-1] 1290 | MD ND 20,20 |o3ec0 - - "_‘ ¢
Mw-7 | W63 vO | WO .30 logio s“;zﬂ;fﬂojﬂ

" 91‘1—01.»{0?4(-&6\-0@
He-21 (2.0 | MD VD 11730 |ogos Sluat
vw-3| 12 | ND |[ND | [9.00 loges S

Measurements referenced to: = =~ TOC Grade. ' Page | of |



LM

Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

Project Number: 1334 Date: Je-21 ~© ¥

Project / Site Location: 49 3 Co L(Jagf Aus. Dablad - A
Feoprent Qfa-&a#'s g P G

Sampler/Technician: C.D .

Casing/Borehole Diameter {inches) 0.75/1.75 @ 4/8 4/10 6/10 6/12

Casing/Borehole Volumes (gallons/foot) | 0.02/0.13 [£0.200.9 | 0.7/1.2 | 0.7/1.6 | 1522 | 1.53.1

WellNo. Puw~)

A. Total Well Depth 270 Ft(toc)
B. Depth To Water | 2.9 Ft.
C. Water Height (A-B) 7.) Tt
D. Well Casing Diameter i In.

E. Casing Volume Constant -
{from above table) a.
F. Three (3) Casing or
Borehole Volumes (CxEx3) % . 5 Gals.
G. 80% Recharge Level _ ’
[B+ExC)] | .31k

Purge Event #1
Start Time: 99¢ F

Finish Time: €9 <

Purge Volume: 2 J"LS

Recharge #]
Depth to Water: [6.42 — 16.4r
Time Measured: ¢4 rr —2 €906

Purge Event #2
Start Time:
Finish Time:
Purge Volume:
Recharge #2
Depth to Water: _
Time Measured: S
.
Well Fluid Parameters: " '
(Casing or Berehole Volumes)
0 1 L35 2 | 25
Time 290} |0930] 09y 2|0y
pH 638 (651 ]| 6.7 602
TeEo LG8 1.1

|ta>

Well No. Hie - |

A. Total Well Depth

B. Depth To Water

C. Water Height (A-B)

D. Well Casing Diameter

E. Casing Volume Constant
(from above table)

F. Three (3) Casing or
Borehole Volumes (CxEx3)

G. 80% Recharge Level
[B+(ExC)]

[4. 39 Futoc)

AL62 Fr
3,03 Ft

2 In.
0.7
13 ‘Gals.

2.29 Fi.

Purge Event #1
Start Time: |37
Finish Time: 124 47
Purge Volume: |, £ L¢
Recharge #1
13,340 —> 1268

Depth to Water:
Time Measured: |7 'y} —S )25

Purge Event #2
Start Time:

Finish Time:

Purge Volume:
Recharge #2

Depth to Water:

Time Measured:

Well Fluid Parameters:
' i (Casing or Borehole Volumes)
0| 1 j 2 25 3
Time 12:30)11:36[ 17:29] 1244} 1241
pH LMY [biole sofé.rolbro
Teo 19 irgypd. 3 119.3 1143

Cond. Yra |YFI|Yre| ¥
DO :

Cond. ot {GoylGlo Yl o2
DO ‘ N '

ORP ORP ,

Summary Data: Summary Data: -

Total Gallons Purged: 3 Total Gallons Purged: I -

Purge Rate (mVmin.y; 2 o*@" LA e U/‘( Purge Rate (ml/min.); 35¢

Purge device: g &icdof Lic %’{H . Purge device: Ppangl,f ,[_; 2

Sampling Device: €9y clpfdi ¢ Sampling Device: onvstg 8L,

Sample Collection Time: (®:22 Sample Collection Time: 130 @ o
Sample Appearance: fgown. . Mo odan Ma cho? Ly | Sample Appearance: (hon . Srou P He cfé-‘n,\ sharia

Drums Remaining Onsite: \ Total Volume: _X X Gals. (Show Location on Site Plan)

1 fw.\)*\/

BDocs/FForms/PS Data

Page |

of 2

GGTR

RS

)



Golden Gate Tank Removal, Inc.
WELL PURGING/SAMPLING DATA

Project Number: 330 Date: Je-2]-~%
Project / Site Location: _ {1 30 lollspy Avd Dolclowd — &4
Fopmen ¥ clldall ¢ EniaGe
Sampler/Technician: < i :
Casing/Borehole Diameter (inches) ~ 0.75/1.75 | 7728 4/8 4/10 6/10 6/12
Casing/Borehole Volumes (gallons/foot) | 0.02/0.13, A2/09 | 0.7/1.2 | 0.7/1.6 | 1.52.2 | 1.5/3.1
Well No. flwr=- 72 WellNo. _PMurs-3
A. Total Well Depth 19.80 Fritoc) | A. Total Well Depth [ 9.9 F.(toc)
B. Depth To Water (2.0 Ft B. Depth To Water 1.} 2 Ft.
C. Water Height (A-B) 4:69 Ft C. Water Height (A-B) +. 3% Ft
D. Well Casing Diameter ?  In D. Well Casing Diameter L. In
E. Casing Volume Constant i E. Casing Volume Constant 0
{from above table) 0.2 (from above table) L
F. Three (3) Casing or ’ F. Three (3) Casing or
Borehole Volumes (CxEx3) # Gals. Borehole Volumes (CxEx3) Y. £ Gals.
G. 80% Recharge Level G. 80% Recharge Level
[B-+HEXC)] I Y Fe [BHEXO)] | 2.20Ft
Purge Event #1 Purge Event #] :
Start Time: {717 Start Time: O 'L 3
Finish Time: 11t %Y Finish Time: fo 't/
Purge Volume: 7. { \f)\ S Purge Volume: 3 \?[_ 5
Recharge #1 . Recharge #1 .20
Depth to Water: 3,60 —2(3.l{ Depth to Water: 4.4~ 3 .34
Time Measured: | & 41~ —> 1246

Time Measured: 1. 247 —2 |16

Purge Event #2
Start Time:
Finish Time:
Purge Volume:
Recharge #2
Depth to Water:
Time Measured:

Well Fluid Parameters: _
(Casing or Borehole Volumes) :

Purge Event #2
Start Time:

Finish Time:
Purge Volume:

Recharge #2
Depth to Water:

Time Measured:

Well Fluid Parameters:
{Casing or Borehole Volumes)

0 1 1.5 2 235 3 0 1 3 L5 2 2.3 3
Time ;és!.r HECY RETLh BTIEL N IR Time jo:23 [ 10331 1038 (1043
pH .46 | 646 Y 6.9 pH 4.0 [6-30[621 6.}
TEo) 197 (18311881138 Teoy ts o | 15,9 113.8 [1849
Cond. 802 [ 3901 13+88 |33 Cond. Y207 Y1921 [0
DO ' DO {
ORP ORP
Summary Data: Summary Data:

Total Gallons Purged: L. 6 fL s
Purge Rate (ml/min.): 2.0
Purge device: Poustell o
Sampling Device: £.r g el Liog
Sample Collection Time: t1: { o

Sample Appearance: (feon  ShrouPHE gy Shat

Total Gallons Purged: 2
Purge Rate (ml/min.): 3§ C
Purge device: forigdof e

Sampling Device: fovig 4ot 41 C
Sample Collection Time: 1! 9p®

Sample Appearance: £foon . H¢ pde) Mo 5\

Drums Remaining Onsite: |

\ Cw.k;*)l

BDocs/FForms/PS Data

Page 2 or T

' Total Volume: ¥ X __ Gals. (Show Location on Site Plan)
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5930 College Avenue, Oakland, CA December 12, 2008
Project No. 7335

APPENDIX B

LABORATORY CERTIFICATES OF ANALYSIS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION FORMS
GETTLER -RYAN SUMMARY TABLE

Golden Gate Tank Removal Inc. / San Francisco, California



Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunmber 207099
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

Gol den Gate Tank Renoval Project : 7335
3730 M ssion Street Location : Former Sheaff's Garage
San Franci sco, CA 94110 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

PW 1 207099- 001

MM 1 207099- 002

MM 2 207099- 003

MM 3 207099- 004

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the follow ng signatures. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: %@\T/Zj\ Date: _11/04/2008

Proj ect Manager

S

Si gnat ur e: Date: _11/04/2008
Seni or Program Manager

NELAP # 01107CA Page 1 of



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 207099

Cient: CGol den Gate Tank Renpva
Proj ect: 7335

Locat i on: Former Sheaff's Garage
Request Dat e: 10/ 22/ 08

Sanpl es Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for four water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 10/22/08. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):

Hi gh surrogate recoveries were observed for bronofl uorobenzene in a nunber of
sanpl es; no associated target analytes were detected in the sanple. No ot her
anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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C Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Cab #: 207099 LCocation: Former Sheaff'™ s Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renpval PreP: . EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld I'D: PW 1 bat ch#: 144273
Lab I D 207099- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 21/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08
Uni ts: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 1,500Y 50
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride 0.6 0.5
Br onorret hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Car bon Di sul fide ND 0.5
MIBE 1.0 0.5
trans-1, 2- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1,2-Di chl or oet hene 56 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onret hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene 20 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene 6.2 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onpodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropr opene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tetr achl or oet hene 44 0.5
Di br onmochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene 57 0.5
n1§-Xernes 20 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof or m ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene 17 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene 15 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Tri net hyl benzene 5.0 0.5

Y= Sanpl e exhi bits chronat ographic pattern which does not resenbl e standard
ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 207099 Locat 1 on: Former Sheaff' s (arage
Cient: CGol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP: _ EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Freld TD: PW1 Bat ch#: 144273
Lab I D 207099- 001 Sanpl ed: 10/ 21/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Diln Fac: 1.000

Anal yt e Resul t
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene 1.0 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene 15 0.5
sec- But yl benzene 9. 0.5
para—lsoProp%I Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene 14 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2, 4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene 5.1 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogat e IREC Limts
Dx br onot [ uor onet hane 107/ 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 116 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 115 80-122

Y= Sanp
ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

| e exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not

resenbl e standard

17.




Bat ch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Cab #: 207099 Cocation: Former Sheaff' s Gar age
Client: Gol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D: Q467908 Bat ch#: 144273
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND 50
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br onorret hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Car bon Di sul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1,2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onret hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onpodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropr opene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tetr achl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onmochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
n1§-Xernes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof or m ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Tri net hyl benzene ND 0.5

*= Value outside of QC limts;

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

see narrative
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Bat ch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Former Sheaff™s Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Prep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK D I'n Fac: 1. 000
Lab | D QC467908 Bat ch#: 144273
Mat ri x: Vat er Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yt e Resul t
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
para—lsoProp%I Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate

IREC Limts

D br onof I uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105 80- 125
120 80- 137
101 80- 120
133 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QClimts;

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

see narrative
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Bat ch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Cab #: 207099 Cocation: Former Sheaff' s Gar age
Client: Gol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK Diln Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D: Q467909 Bat ch#: 144273
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yt e Resul t RL
Gasol 1 ne C/-Cl2 ND 50
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br onorret hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Tri chl or of | uor onet hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 2.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Car bon Di sul fide ND 0.5
MIBE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1,2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onret hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Tri chl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onpodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropr opene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tetr achl or oet hene ND 0.5
Di br onmochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
n1§-Xernes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof or m ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2,3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1,3,5-Tri net hyl benzene ND 0.5

*= Value outside of QC limts;

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

see narrative
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Bat ch OC Report

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

C

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Former Sheaff™s Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Prep: EPA 5030B
Proj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
TyBe: BLANK D I'n Fac: 1. 000
Lab | D QC467909 Bat ch#: 144273
Mat ri x: Vat er Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Units: ug/ L

Anal yt e Resul t
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
para—lsoProp%I Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2-Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 2.0
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2,3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Surrogate

OREC Limts

D br onof I uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

104 80- 125
118 80- 137
101 80- 120
133 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QClimts;

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

see narrative
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 144273
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467910
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25.00 23.09 92 73-133
Benzene 25. 00 20. 87 83 80-120
Tri chl or oet hene 25.00 21.85 87 80-120
Tol uene 25.00 21.50 86 80-120
Chl or obenzene 25.00 21.00 84 80-120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 107 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 119 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467911
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25.00 23.09 92 73-133 O 20
Benzene 25. 00 21.56 86 80-120 3 20
Tri chl or oet hene 25.00 22.04 88 80-120 1 20
Tol uene 25. 00 22.12 88 80-120 3 20
Chl or obenzene 25.00 21.54 86 80-120 2 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

106 80- 125
118 80- 137
101 80- 120
117 80- 122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Curtis & Tonpkins Laboratories Anal ytical Report
Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 144273
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467912
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 800. 0 740.0 93 70-130
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onret hane 104 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 118 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 119 80- 122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467913
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 800. 0 690. 5 86 70-130 7 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 106 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 122 80- 122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 21.



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 1 Units: ug/ L
Lab I D 207099- 002 Sanpl ed: 10/ 21/ 08
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08
Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Anal yzed
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 15, 000 2,000 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 400 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
MTBE 110 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Benzene 4,900 50 100.0 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Tol uene 430 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Et hyl benzene 1, 900 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
m p- Xyl enes 1, 900 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
o- Xyl ene 360 20 40. 00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Diln Fac Batch# Anal yzed
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 107 80- 125 40.00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 115 80- 137 40.00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120 40.00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
Br onof | uor obenzene 126 * 80-122 40.00 144221 10/ 30/ 08
*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative

ND=
RL=
Page 1 of 1

Not Det ect ed

Reporting Limt




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 2 Dl n Fac: 12.50
Lab I D 207099- 003 Sanpl ed: 10/ 21/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 4,900 630 144273 10/ 31/ 08
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 130 144318 11/01/08
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
MTBE 65 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Benzene 700 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Tol uene 20 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Et hyl benzene 370 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
m p- Xyl enes 52 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
o- Xyl ene ND 6.3 144273 10/ 31/ 08
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Batch# Anal yzed
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 104 80- 125 144273 10/31/08
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 114 80- 137 144273 10/31/08
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120 144273 10/31/08
Br onof | uor obenzene 121 80- 122 144273 10/31/08

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV 3 Bat ch#: 144273
Lab I D 207099- 004 Sanpl ed: 10/ 21/ 08
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 10/ 22/ 08
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 31/ 08
Dl n Fac: 2.500
Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 2,900 130
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 25
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 1.3
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 1.3
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 1.3
MTI'BE 2.2 1.3
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 1.3
Benzene 170 1.3
Tol uene 9.2 1.3
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 1.3
Et hyl benzene 99 1.3
m p- Xyl enes 24 1.3
o- Xyl ene 1.8 1.3
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 114 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 110 80-122

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1




Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q467649 Bat ch#: 144221
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 29/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 104 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 116 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 134 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1



Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Cab #: 207099 LCocafton: Former Sheaff' s Gar age
Cient: CGol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 ySi S: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Vit er Bat ch#: 144221
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 29/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467650
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 139. 3 111 59-152
Isopropy Et her 25.00 22.04 88 67-126
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 24. 96 100 69- 127
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 23.16 93 80-122
25. 00 22. 47 90 70- 125
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 26. 56 106 78-132
Benzene 25. 00 23.25 93 80-120
Tquene 25.00 23. 89 96 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 22.89 92 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 24.90 100 80-122
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 34 99 80- 126
yl ene 25. 00 23. 88 96 80-120
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 105 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 115 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467651
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 1533. 5 107 59-152 4 20
Isopropy Et her 25. 00 21. 32 85 67-126 3 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 24.13 97 69-127 3 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 23.13 93 80-122 O 20
25. 00 22.00 88 70-125 2 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 26.22 105 78-132 1 20
Benzene 25. 00 22.59 90 80-120 3 20
Tquene 25.00 23.31 93 80-120 2 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 23.01 92 80-120 1 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 24,82 99 80-122 O 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 49. 07 98 80-126 1 20
yl ene 25. 00 23.42 94 80-120 2 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 104 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 114 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1




Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 144221
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 29/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467652
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 700.0 602. 5 86 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 121 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467653
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 700.0 595. 6 85 80-120 1 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 98 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 118 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q467909 Bat ch#: 144273
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 104 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 118 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 133 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

11.




Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Cab #: 207099 LCocafton: Former Sheaff' s Gar age
Cient: CGol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 144273
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467910
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 102. 8 o2 59-152
Isopropy Et her 25.00 19. 55 78 67-126
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 21.81 87 69- 127
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 20. 58 82 80-122
25. 00 19. 16 77 70- 125
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 24.01 96 78-132
Benzene 25. 00 20. 87 83 80-120
Toluene 25.00 21.50 86 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 25. 00 20. 46 82 80-120
Ethylbenzene 25.00 22.63 91 80-122
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 44. 30 89 80- 126
yl ene 25. 00 21. 34 85 80-120
Surrogat e UREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 107 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 119 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467911
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 125. 0 102. 6 o2 59-152 0 20
Isopropy Et her 25. 00 20. 29 81 67-126 4 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBEg 25. 00 22.82 91 69-127 5 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 25.00 21.97 88 80-122 7 20
25. 00 20. 42 82 70-125 6 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 25.00 25. 05 100 78-132 4 20
Benzene 25. 00 21.56 86 80-120 3 20
Toluene 25.00 22.12 88 80-120 3 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 25. 00 21.92 88 80-120 7 20
Ethylbenzene 25. 00 23.31 93 80-122 3 20
n1§ Xyl enes 50. 00 46. 53 93 80-126 5 20
yl ene 25. 00 22.43 90 80-120 5 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 106 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 118 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 117 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Mat ri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 144273
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 30/ 08
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q467912
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 800. 0 740.0 93 80- 120
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 104 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 118 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 119 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q467913
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
Gasol i ne C7-Cl12 800. 0 690. 5 86 80-120 7 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 106 80-125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 122 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Lab #: 207099 Locati on: Formmer Sheaff's Garage
Cient: Col den Gate Tank Renoval Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q468088 Bat ch#: 144318
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 10/ 31/ 08
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL

Gasol i ne C7-C12 ND 50
tert-Butyl Al cohol (TBA) ND 10
| sopropyl Ether (DI PE) ND 0.50
Et hyl tert-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50
Met hyl tert-Anyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50
MTI'BE ND 0.50
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.50
Benzene ND 0. 50
Tol uene ND 0.50
1, 2- Di br onpet hane ND 0.50
Et hyl benzene ND 0.50
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.50
o- Xyl ene ND 0.50

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onmof | uor onet hane 107 80- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane- d4 118 80- 137
Tol uene- d8 101 80- 120
Br onof | uor obenzene 130 * 80-122

*= Value outside of QClimts; see narrative
ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Gasol i ne by GO/ M5

Cab #: 207099 LCocafton: Former Sheaff' s Gar age
Cient: CGol den Gate Tank Renoval PreP EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 7335 ySi S: EPA 8260B
vatri Xx: Vat er Bat ch#: 14435138
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 10/ 31/ 08
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q468089
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 112. 5 94. 96 o4 59-152
Isopropy Et her 22.50 19. 02 85 67-126
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 22.50 21.76 97 69- 127
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 22.50 20.53 91 80-122
22.50 19. 00 84 70- 125
1 2 D chl or oet hane 22.50 24. 29 108 78-132
Benzene 22.50 21.02 93 80-120
Toluene 22.50 21.57 96 80-120
1, 2- Di br onpet hane 22.50 20. 97 93 80-120
Ethylbenzene 22.50 23.18 103 80-122
n1§ Xyl enes 45. 00 45.78 102 80- 126
yl ene 22.50 22. 07 98 80-120
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 105 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 117 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 100 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 115 80-122
Type: BSD Lab I D Q468090
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
tert-bBut ?/I Al cohol l(_)TBA) 112. 5 93. 90 o3 59-152 1 20
Isopropy Et her 22.50 19. 09 85 67-126 O 20
Eth% tert-Butyl Ether éETBE; 22.50 22.14 98 69-127 2 20
yI tert-Anyl Ether (TAMVE 22.50 20. 87 93 80-122 2 20
22.50 19.18 85 70-125 1 20
1 2 D chl or oet hane 22.50 24. 17 107 78-132 1 20
Benzene 22.50 20.76 92 80-120 1 20
Tquene 22.50 21. 89 97 80-120 1 20
1, 2- Di br onoet hane 22.50 21.31 95 80-120 2 20
Ethylbenzene 22.50 19. 68 87 80-122 1 20
n1§ Xyl enes 45. 00 43. 97 98 80-126 4 20
yl ene 22.50 21.43 95 80-120 3 20
Surrogat e UWREC Limts
D br onot | uor onet hane 104 c0- 125
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 119 80- 137
Tol uene-d8 99 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 117 80-122

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Data Filef ““GomsserwversIDDMchemSMSWOADE, 1103008, bSHIUL1TYH, D Fage 2
Date 3 J0-0CT-Z008 17:45
Client IDf DYMA P&T Instrumenty MSWOAGE, 1
Sample Infoi 5,207099-001
Operatori woo
Column phased Column diameteri 2,00

YoCAO™ED

“Gomsservert DINehemSHMEWOAOE, iN102008, bNHIULATYH, D
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOAGS, 1102908, bNHIT34TVH, D

Date § J0-0CT-Z008 06107
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infol 5, 207099-002

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGS, 1

Operatori woo

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

3.8
2,71
3,64
3.5-
3.4
3.3
3.24
3,14
3,04
2,9
2,84
2,7
2,61
2,5:
2,44
2,3
2,2
2,14
2,04
1,9
1,84
1,74
1,6
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1,4
1,3
1,21
1,11
1,04
0,9
0,81
9,74
0,64
0,81
0,42
0,34
0,21
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOACES, 11032008, bNHIUZETYH,D

Date § J1-0CT-Z2008 06106
Client ID: DYMA P&T
Sample Infol 5, 207099-003

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGS, 1

Operatori woo

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

-_Pentaf luorochenzenes

“Gomsservert DINehemSHMEWOAOE, 1102008, bNHIUEETYH, D
- o

Toluene—d
I

Bromof luorobenzens

Chlorokbenzense—ds TIC

_1,2-TDichloroethane—d4
1,4-Difluorokenzens

soline Ce-C1o

—Gasoline CH-C12
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Data File: “MGeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOAGS, 11032008, bNHIUZ2STYH, D

Date § 31-0CT-Z2008 0Zid4

Client ID: DYMA P&T

Sample Infol 5, 207099004

Column phased

Instrument: MEWOAGS, 1

Operatori woo

Column diameteri

2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED

3.1
3.0
2,5.
2,8
2,7.
2.6
2,5
2,4.
2,3%
2.2:
2.1:
2,01
1,9:
1.8:
1,7:
1.6
1,5
1.4
1,3
1,2
1.1
1.0
0.5
0.8
0.7
o,eé
0.5:
0.4:
0.3:
0,21
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Data File: “GeomsserwerSDDNchemMSWOACES, 1102908, bNHITOFTYH,D
Date § 29-0CT-Z2008 14320

Client ID:

DYHA P&T

Instrument: MEWOAGS, 1

Sample Infoi CCMABS, OC4ETESEZ, 144221, 510222, 0,007 100

Column phased

Operatori woo

Column diameteri 2,00

Fage 2

YoCAO™ED
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“Gomsservert DINehemSMEWOAOE, 1102908, bNHITOFTYH,L D
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.
Analytical Laboratory Since 1878

2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

C & T LOGIN #: Z@?D‘? a(

Page

1

of'

Analysis

(510) 486-0900 Phone —_
(510) 486-0532 Fax ‘:-A AT TN
RN
Sampler: L. Dl A 2,’ :a) L :f
Project No.: } Z 2 g | Report To: QQ_E\J'T W Hec R {E E %
~ {
Project Name: o M £1L gL\ﬂo,./j ‘S Company: G 6" T 2_ X g
cansce I = = |5y 5L
Project P.O.: Telephone: L/ (4= L1 L- I471d o g ('3
Turnaround Time: %WDMD Fax: L/ (- d1-09¢ 9 R~
: o
GLo RAL b | ©boo O 21T Matrix Preservative J ,\15 [2 8
Q|+
Lab Sampling Date |=| 8| % # of 4108 | w sl N o
No. Sample ID. Time B g § Containers | £ cé) Zz2 > - 2 be /
3 . ! W
[ P ~|/ lo'lu'[oX [ood | 2 VoA |~ 2 ¥
7 Muws - | (300 |7 2 ved |~ - X
93 Muw - [tfol |7 Qv | T dl X
Y Mw -2 [[Wer7) v |7 X
Notes: SAMPLE RECEIPT . .
otes: P00y Peovsdt Ko foss | FELINQUISHED BY: RECEIVED BY: -
POF <« €DdDR onee Camiont | Ey . Ol AT
2l [[]Onice []Ambien Ubevio DAL DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
. 9 Preservative Correct? V4 /
/ : > .| Oves [no [JnA DATE / TIME DATE / TIME
’ ‘/(/i7¢' ’\ DATE / TIME DATE / TIME

V' SIGNATURE




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

, o .
Login # 7/0?0 CA)(‘L“_ Date Recetved l P LZ / Qf)g Number of cg lers %*
Clint GETYL "7 project FeME s SHEAFTS e, g

Date Opened L . LZZ/D_%_ By (print)&&ﬁ“lit&lg %_\ég’sign) H_ﬁ‘ e
| N4 N !

Date Logged in_ﬁi»ﬁ By (print) o (sig
L. Did-cooler come with a shipping slip (aicbill, etc)?........ ... YES /@
Shipping info ,
2A. Were custody seals present? :... [JYES (circle)  on cooler  on samples 1 @
How many : Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? ... ... YES NO &/
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received?......... ... NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)?....................... ... NO
5. 1s the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)...... ... Y, NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe) L
[ Bubble Wrap { ] Foam blocks B’Ea(gs " None
[ Cloth material [JCardboard [ Styrofoam [] Paper towels

7. Temperature documentation:

Type of ice used: _FFWet {1Blue/Gei  []None Temp(°C)

& Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank

[0 Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun-

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? ... YES @
If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened?........ ... . ¥ES NO
10. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? e NO
11. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? .......... ... NO
12. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? ..................................... > NO
13. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? ... . NO
14. Are the samples appropriately preserved? ....... ... % NO N/A
15. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? ... NO N/A
16. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery?.......................___ YES NO
{f YES, Who was called? By Date: o
COMMENTS
SOP Volume:  Client Services Rev. 6 Number 1 of 3
Section: 1.1.2 Effective: 23 July 2008

Page: fofl Fr\qeMorms\checklists\Cooler Receipt Checklist_rv6.doc



GeoTracker ESI Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ES|

UPLOADING A GEC_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: Groundwater Levels - 4Q08GWM (10-21-08)
Facility Global ID: T0600102112

Facility Name: SHEAFFS SERVICE GARAGE

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Golden Gate Tank Removal

Username: GGTR

IP Address: 75.55.192.158

Submittal Date/Time: 11/5/2008 2:41:24 PM
Confirmation Number: 3227722644

Copyright © 2008 State of California

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktyp... 11/5/2008



GeoTracker ESI | Page 1 of 1

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: GWM_R

Submittal Title: 327:89)9- Laboratory Analytical Results - 4Q08GWM (10-
Facility Global ID: T0600102112

Facility Name: SHEAFFS SERVICE GARAGE

File Name: 207099_Revised 11.4.08.zip

Organization Name: Golden Gate Tank Removal

Username: GGTR

IP Address: 75.55.192.158

Submittal Date/Time: 11/5/2008 2:39:02 PM

Confirmation 3051897943

Number:

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

https://seotracker. waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploadstatus&checktyp... 11/5/2008



Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, Cdlifornia

WELL 1D/ TOC* DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (ft) (ft.) (msl) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL) (ug/L) (uglL)
MW-1

01/03/01 196.91 12.75 184.16 930" 29 6.9 2.7 7.6 14/<2.0°
04/25/01 196.91 9.23 187.68 210" 2.0 15 2.0 3.3 5.3/<2.0°
07/09/01 196.91 11.86 185.05 290° 18 20 25 0.96 <25
06/08/00 196.91 13.49 183.42 200 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
01/13/02 196.91 7.33 189.58 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/08/02 196.91 7.45 189.46 670 <0.50 <2.0 <1.0 5.6 <25
10/15/02 196.91 13.68 183.23 260 0.62 0.82 <0.50 <15 -
04/15/03 196.91 6.82 190.09 1,700 13 <5.0 <2.0 <5.0 -
10/31/03 196.91 13.72 183.19 150 <2.0 0.7 <2.0 <5.0 -
04/23/04 196.91 9.02 187.89 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/22/04 196.91 11.50 185.41 63 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/14/05 196.91 711 189.80 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/14/05 196.91 11.90 185.01 160 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <5.0 -
04/14/06 196.91 6.95 189.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/26/06 196.91 11.68 185.23 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/13/07° 196.91 10.71 186.20 1,200 3.4 <5.0 2.1 <20 -
10/22/07 196.91 13.75 183.16 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
04/21/08 196.91 9.95 186.96 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/15/08 196.91 14.30 182.61 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
MW-2

01/03/01 197.35 12.48 184.87 2,100° 110 11 63 25 83/2.2°
04/25/01 197.35 8.90 188.45 1,700 150 12 30 15 150/<2.0°
07/09/01 197.35 11.44 185.91 2,500° 200 21 55 26 <50
04/08/02 197.35 13.37 183.98 4,200 87 2.8 29 9.8 <25
01/13/02 197.35 6.55 190.80 410 20 29 <25 4.4 27/<2.0°
04/08/02 197.35 8.37 188.98 4,000 70 17 17 17 <25
10/15/02 197.35 13.00 184.35 3,100 41 22 16 <6.0 -
04/15/03 197.35 7.58 189.77 2,400 37 <25 12 <75 -
10/31/03 197.35 13.02 184.33 2,300 12 34 4.8 <75 -
04/23/04 197.35 8.38 188.97 960 8.9 1.0 24 <15 -
10/22/04 197.35 11.41 185.94 2,200 24 <25 41 <10 -
04/14/05 197.35 6.69 190.66 640 2.1 <2.0 <2.0 7.5 -

209339.x19/#386521

As of 10/15/08




Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, Cdlifornia

WELL ID/ TOC* DTW GWE TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (ft.) (ft) (msl) (MglL) (Hg/L) (MglL) (Hg/L) (HglL) (Hg/L)
MW-2 (cont)

10/14/05 197.35 11.14 186.21 1,200 6.9 <25 <25 <75 --
04/14/06 197.35 6.54 190.81 180 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 --
10/26/06 197.35 11.02 186.33 550 <20 0.5 <20 <10 --
04/13/07° 197.35 9.95 187.40 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --
10/22/07 197.35 12.63 184.72 3,200 12 <5.0 4.7 <20 --
04/21/08 197.35 9.31 188.04 860 1.0 <2.0 <«2.0’ <10’ --
10/15/08 197.35 13.71 183.64 480 1.3 0.8 1.1 <5.0° --
TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

01/03/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/25/01 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
07/09/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
QA

10/08/01 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
01/13/02 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
04/08/02 - -- - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
10/15/02 -- - -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 --
04/15/03 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/31/03 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
04/23/04 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/22/04 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
04/14/05 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/14/05 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
04/14/06 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/26/06 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
04/13/07 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 -
10/22/07 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
04/21/08 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 --
10/15/08 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 --

209339.x19/#386521

As of 10/15/08




Tablel
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #209339
5940 College Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ng/L) = Micrograms per liters
DTW = Depth to Water T =Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
(mdl) = Mean sealevel X = Xylenes

* TOC elevations were surveyed on December 27, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a City of Oakland benchmark
being a cut square in the top of curb, at the curb return at the northeast corner of College Avenue and Miles Avenue, (Benchmark Elev. = 179.075 feet, mdl).

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

8 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, although the laboratory results were confirmed.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of interferent near their retention time, normal reporting limits were not attained for toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.
The presence or concentration of these compounds cannot be determined below the reporting limits due to the presence of these interferents.

Laboratory report indicates that due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal reporting limit was not attained for total xylenes.

The presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the presence of thisinterferent.

209339.x19/#386521 3 As of 10/15/08





